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Report of lndependent Auditors

To the Board of Directors
Project LIFT, lnc.
Hobe Sound, Florida

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Project LIFT, lnc., a non-profit
organization, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the
related statements of activities, cash flows and functional expenses for the year then ended and
the related notes to financial statements.

ln our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Project LIFT, lnc. as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in net assets and
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

Basis fol Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial statement audits contained
in Government Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of
our report. We are required to be independent of Project LIFT, lnc., and to meet our other
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

Report on Summarized Comparative lnformation

We have previously audited Project LIFT, lnc.'s June 30, 2024 linancial statements and we
expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated
Ja^uary 27,2025. Subsequent to the issuance of the report Projecl LIFT, lnc. received a payroll
tax refund related to the Employee Retention Credit from 2020. The refund pertained to a prior
period and as a result beginning net assets was restated. See Note O. The prior year
comparative information has been restated to conform with the change. ln our opinton, the
restated summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended
June 30,2024 is consistent, in all material respects with the audited financial statements from
which it has been derived.
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To the Board of Directors
Project LIFT, lnc.

Responsibi/ities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America;
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparatron and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate that raise substantial doubt about Project
LIFT, lnc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial
statements are issued or available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities fot the Audit of the Financial Stafernerts

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance
but rs not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with GIvAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a
reasonable user based on the financial statements.

ln performing an audil in accordance with GAAS, we

Exercise professional ludgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statemenls.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events considered in the
aggregate that raise substantial doubt about the organization's ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.



To the Board of Directors
Project LIFT, lnc.

Other Matters

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements
taken as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state
financial assistance are presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 US.
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost
Principles, and Audit Requirements of Federal Awards ('Uniform Guidance") and the State of
Florida Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General and are not a required part of the basic
financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state
financial assistance are the responsibility of management and were derived from, and relate
directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements. Such information has been sub.lected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. ln
our opinion, the schedules of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance are
fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a
whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

ln accordance with Government Auditing Slandards, we have issued our report dated January
19, 2026 on our consideration of Project LIFT, lnc.'s internal control over financial reporting and
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant
agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing,
and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance wilh Government Auditing
Standards in consrdering Project LIFT, lnc.'s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal
control related matters that we identified during the audit.

hrru;hr5, qa
|n*l. $ltt'tr

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank
Certified Public Accountants PL
Stuart, Florida

January 19, 2026
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Project LIFT, lnc.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30,2025
(With Comparative Totals at June 30, 2024)

2025 2024
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Pledges receivable, net of discount
Grants receivable
Other receivables
Prepaid and other assets

Total current assets

Non current assets
Pledges receivable, nel of discount
Payroll tax refund receivable
Other assets
Right-of-use asset - Property, net of

accumulated amortization
Property, plant and equipment, net of

accumulated depreciation
Total non current assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities

Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Grant payable
Loan paya ble, current portion

Total current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities
Loan payable

Total liabilities

Net Assets
With Donor Restrictions
Without Donor Bestrictions

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

'Restated

$ 1 ,250,878 $
165.81 1

282,110
1,191,363

136,471

2,606,248
17 0,243
243,653

4.680
138,422

3,026,639 3,163,246

105,715

216,228

95,238
259,707
228,917

3,62I

6,9 50,095 6,576,728
7,272,038 7 ,',t64,219

$ 115,981
234,173

2,400
40,410

389,874
224,132

1,701
19,306

$

392,964

1,620,284 1,660,694
2,0'13,248 2,295,7 07

2,157,136
6,128,293
8,285,429 8,031,758

Page 4

$ 10,298,677 $ 10,327,465

635,013

3,36',t,171
4,670,581

$ 10,298,677 $ 10,327.465

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financia/ statements.



Prolect LIFT, lnc.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended June 30,2025
(With Summarized Comparative lnformation for the Year Ended June 30, 2024)

Totals
Wilhout Donor

Restrictions
With Donor
Bestrictions 2025 2024

Revenues, public support and grants
Revenues and public support:

Contributions and local awards
Capital contributions
Foundation contributions
ln-kind contributions
Program revenuos
Special f undraising events

Less direct costs
lnvestm€nt income
Other income

Total revenues and public suppon

Grants and contracts
United way
Foundation grants
Federal grants
State grants
Local grants
Other grants

Total grants and contracts

Net assets releas€d from restrictions

Total revenues, public suppon, grants and contracts

Expenses
Program services
Supporting services:

General and administrative
Fundraising and d€velopment

Total supponing services

Total expenses

Gain on disposal of propeny and equipment
Loss on disposal of property and equipment

Total gains and losses

Total expenses, gains and losses

Changes in net assets

Net assets - beginning of year

Net assets'end of year

146,868

391,500
1,061,299

425,144
152,750

146,868

391,500
1,061,299

975,792
825,7 44

152,7s0

158,368

358,500
1,797,116
1,151,826

503,155

81,900

2,148,226 435,000 2,623.226 2,719,37A

3,553,953 3.553.953 4.050.865

7,341,220 /.1,2a4,041l, 6.117,119 6,830,243

5,470,102 5,410,702 5.695.466

5 742,206 $ 50,022
9,978

375,000

1,340,965

656,487
369,155

8,481

26,585
414,593

(205,4501

156,618

11,944

s

1,087,100
126.683

34,615
261,879

(118,298)

53,480

561

519,646
452,O30

519,646
452,030

588,609
508,949

971,676 971,676 1,097,s58

6,442,374 6.442.378 6.793.024

518,870 518,870
(6,004)

518,870

5,923,508

518,870

5,923,508

(6,004)

6,799,028

1,457,1 t2

4,670,581

(l,204,04r ]

3,361.177

253,671

8,031,758

31,215

8,000,543 .

$ 6,128,293 $ 2,157,136 S 8,285,429 $ 8,031,758

* Restated

The accompanying notes are an inlegral pan of these linancial statements. Pa ge 5

'192,224 $
9,978

1,462,100
126,683

34,615
261,87S

(118,238)

53,480
561

1,639,041 (1,639,041)



Proiect LIFT, lnc.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended June 30,2025
(With Summarized Comparative lnformation for the Year Ended June 30,20241

Compensation
SalEries
Payroll taxes/behef its

Pro0r6m
Services

6eneral

Administrativ€

Fund Raising
snd

Oevelopment

Tot6l
Suppo(ing

S6rvices
Totals
2025

Totals
2024

$ 2.650.395
415,883

332,0',I8
45,477

362,295
45,349

694,313
90,826

3,344,708
506,709

3.201,150
407,958

s 5 s s S

Total compensation and related expenses 3.066,278 377,495 407,644 785,139 3,851,417 3.609.108

Servicos and supplies
Advsnising
O6p16ciation
Leasa expens6

Oflic6
Occupancy
Prinling 6nd Postdge
Progrsm Suppliost/Relsted Expenses
Prof6ssion6l ,69s
Trav€l ond €ducstion

8,450
200,730

3,629
316,989

12,878
464,271

6,915
1,118,848

232,613
39,041

.

22,413
r,630
1,922

875
'17,561

18,827
'I8,523

8,450
200,130

3,629
364,105

16,301
468,307

8,753
1,142,369

316,637
6r.680

25,815
149,r93
85,820

244,111
30,865

340,360
6,963

1,397,532
85'r,627

51,630

Tolalexpenses $ 5,470,702 $ 519,646 $ 452,030 S 971,676 $ 6,44231A $ 6,793,024

Page 6

24,303 47.116
1,793 3.423
2,114 4,036
963 1,838

5,960 23,52',1
5,137 83,964
4,116 22,639

The accompanying notes arc an integral pad of lhese financial slaloments.



Project LIFT, lnc.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended June 30,2025

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Change in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization
Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets
ln-kind contributlons
(lncrease) decrease in assets:

Grants receavable
Pledges receivable
Accounts receivable
Payroll tax refund receivable
Other assets

lncrease (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Grants payable

Net cash used in operating activities

Cash Flows From lnvesting Activities
Proceeds from sale of investments
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets
Cash paid for purchases of capital assets

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Principal payments on loan payable

Net decrease in cash

Cash at beginning of year

Cash at end of year

2025

$ 253,671

200,730
51 8,870
(20,s00)

(38,457)
(6,045)

(1,186,683)
259,707

49,001

(263,852)
699

(232,8 59)

106,183
200,000

(1,409,388)

(1,103,20s)

(19,306)

(1,3ss,370)

2,606,248

$ 1,250,878

fhe accompanying notes are an integral pan of these financial statements, Page 7



Project LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2025

NOTEA - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION

Project Lift, lnc. (the "Organization") is a Florida not-for-profit corporation, which was
formed in 2011 under the laws of the State of Florida. The primary purpose of the
Organization is to provide at-risk youth programs that combine mental health and
substance abuse therapy, job training, community service and behavior modification. The
project is a multi-systemic program designed to build on the strengths of at-risk youth by
introducing skills that inspire youth to explore opportunities to be successful outside of
delinquent behavior. The program activities include comprehensive mental health and
substance abuse counseling, tutoring and study skills training, work experlence,
occupational skills training, mentoring, leadership development opportunities and
community service and serves Martin County, Palm Beach County and St. Lucie County,
Florida.

NOTE B . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of the significant accounting policies consistently applied in the preparation
of the accompanying financial statements follows:

Financial Statements
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles. Assets and related revenue are recorded when earned,
and liabilities and related expenses are recognized as incurred. ln applying generally
accepted accounting principles to program service revenue, the legal and contractual
requirements of the individual programs are used as guidance.

The financial statements report net assets and changes in net assets in two classes that
are based on the existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed by its donors
as follows:

with ut n
Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support operations.
The only limits on the use of these assets are the broad limits resulting from the
nature of the organization, the environment in which it operates, the purposes
specified in corporate documents and the application for tax-exempt status, and any
limits resulting from contractual agreements with creditors and others entered into
in the course of its operations.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions are resources that are restricted by a donor for
use for a pafticular purpose or in a particular future period. Some donor-imposed
restrictions are temporary in nature, and the restriction will expire when the
resources are used in accordance with the donor's instructions or when the
stlpulated time has passed. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in
nature; the organization must continue to use the resources in accordance with the
donor's instructions.

Page 8



Proiect LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2025

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial Statements (continued)

'ctions c ntinu
The organization's unspent contributions are included in this class if the donor
limited their use. When a donor's restrictlon is satisfied, either by using the
resources in the manner specified by the donor or by the passage of time, the
expiration of the restriction is reported in the financial statements by reclassifying
the net assets from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor
restrictions. Net assets restricted for acquisition of buildings or equipment (or less
commonly, the contribution of those assets directly) are reported as net assets with
donor restrictions until the asset is placed in service by the organization, unless the
donor provides more specific directions about the period of its use.

Cash Equivalents
Cash equivalents include cash on hand, time deposits, certificates of deposit and all
highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
The Organization determines an allowance for uncollectible receivables by specifically
identifying balances which are doubtful as to collectability. As of June 30, 2025,
management has determined that an allowance for doubtful accounts was not necessary.

Grants Receivable
Grants recelvable include funds owed by federal, state and local organizations for the
purpose of supporting the Organization's programs.

Property, Plant and Equipment
The Organization capitalizes all long-lived assets with an estimated useful life of three
years or more and original cost of $2,500 or more. Property and equipment are stated at
cost and depreciation is being provided by use of the straight-line method over the
following estimated useful lives:

Building and building improvements
Fu rnitu re and equipment

15-40 years
3-10 years

Contributions of property and equipment are recorded as revenue at their estimated fair
value. Such contributions are reported as unrestricted revenue unless the donor has
restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit
restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire
property and equipment are reported as revenue with donor restrictions. Absent donor
stipulations regarding how long those donor assets must be maintained, the Organization
reports expiration of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in
service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor
restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.

Page I



Project LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2025

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

lncome Taxes
The Organization is exempt from federal and state income tax as an organlzation
described in Section 501(cX3) of the lnternal Revenue Code. The Organization is not
considered a private fou ndation.

ln-kind Contributions
The Organization records in-kind contributions of services requiring special skills that
create or enhance the value of non-financial assets at their fair market values consistent
with those amounts which would be paid for similar products and services.

Leases
The Organization implemented FASB ASC Topic 842, Leases, in 2023, which changed the
accounting and financial reporting for leases. FASB ASU 2016-02 defines a lease as a
contract that conveys the right to use another entlty's nonfinancial asset as specified in
the contract for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-like transaction. Under FASB
ASU 2016-02, leases other than short-term leases, defined as having a maximum possible
term of 12 months or less, are required to be recognized on the Statement of Financial
Position. A lessee should recognize a lease liability and an intangible right of use asset,
while a lessor should recognize a lease receivable and a deferred income. Contracts that
transfer ownership should be accounted for as finance leases by the lessee or sales-type
leases by the lessor.

The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, at
inception. Lessee arrangements recognize a lease liability and a right of use (ROU) asset
in the Statement of Financial Position at the commencement date of the lease. The lease
liability represents the Organization's obligation to make lease payments arising from the
lessee arrangement and is initially and subsequently recognized based on the present
value of future lease payments. The ROU asset represents the Organization's right to use
an underlying asset for the lease term, as specified in the contract, in an exchange or
exchange-like transaction, and is amortized on a straight-line basis over the terms of the
associated leases. The lease term may include options to extend or terminate the lease
when it is reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise that option.

Payment for short-term leases with a lease term of less than twelve months, and lease
agreements below the Organization's approved annualized threshold, are recognized as
expenses as incurred. The Organization has established a $5,000 threshold, for total
annual payments, for leases subject to FASB ASC Topic 842. Short-term leases and leases
under the threshold are not included as lease liabllities or right of use assets on the
Statement of Fina ncial Position.

Page 10



Project LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2025

Donated Services
While the Organization receives donated services throughout the year that enhance the
effectiveness of the programs, these services do not create or enhance non-financial
assets, nor do they require specialized skills that if not provided by a volunteer would be
purchased. Accordingly, while these services contribute to the success of the programs,
they have not been reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

Expense Allocation
The costs of the various programs have been summarized on a functional basis in the
Statement of Activities and Statement of Functional Expenses. Accordingly, costs have
been allocated among the Program and Supporting Services, based upon the relative
square footage of the building that different programs utilize, and a percentage of time
spent by employees.

Advertising
The Organization defers the cost of direct solicitation advertising and amortizes it over the
future periods in which the revenue is expected to be earned. All other advertising costs
are expensed in the period incurred. All advertising costs have been expensed in the
accompanying fina ncia I statements.

Accounting Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

Summarized Comparative lnformation
The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information
in total but not by asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to
constitute a presentation in conformity with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with Project LIFT,
lnc.'s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized
information was derived.

NOTE C - CASH AND CASH EOUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of demand deposits and short-term money market
funds. These financial instruments are potentially subject to concentrations of credit risk
as follows: Cash accounts at each financial institution are insured by the Federal Deposit
lnsurance Corporation up to $250,000. The Organization had uninsured cash balances of
$623,257 at June 30,2025. lncluded in this amount are certain money market accounts
which total $897,147, with the uninsured portion being $397,147 at June 30, 2025. The
money market accounts are insured by the Securities lnvestor Protection Corporation
(SIPC). The asset protection provided by the SIPC is not against losses from fluctuations
in value, but rather only if the brokerage firm ceases doing business.

Page 1 1



NOTE D _ LIOUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial Assets
Cash
Accounts receivable
Pledges receivable
G ra nts receivable

$ 1,250,878
1,191,363

271,526
282,110

12.157.136\

Amount available for general
expenditures within one year $ 838J41

The Organization is of the belief that it has secured sufficient funding in the form of
grants, contracts and expected future contributions to cover general expenditures for the
next fisca I year.

NOTE E - PROPERTY PL,ANT AND EOUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment consisted of the following at June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024

Building and improvements
Land and improvements
Fu rnitu re and fixtures
Veh icles
Construction in Progress

S 2,124,702
't ,077 ,007

811 ,829
231,096

3,227 ,789

2,7 54,802
927 ,007
715,5M
195.208

2,357,991

S

Less: accu mulated dep reciation
6,950,552

373,824

$ 6,950,095 $ 6,s76,728

NOTE F- CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL AGREEMENTS

Proiect LIFT

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization expended and received $355,601
from the Children's Services Council of Martin County lot the 202412025 contract year
ending June 30,2025 for the Project LIFT programs.

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization expended and received $320,204
from the Children's Services Council of St. Lucie County for the 2024/2025 contract year
ending June 30,2025 for the Project LIFT programs.

7,472,423
522,328

Page 12

Project LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2025

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other
restrictions limiting their use, within one year of June 30,2025 are:

Less financial assets held to meet
donor imposed restrictions



Proiect LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2025

NOTEG.RISKMANAGEMENT

The Organization is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to,
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; in.iuries to employees; and natural
disasters. The Organization maintains commercial insurance coverage and claims have
not exceeded policy provisions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

NOTE H - NETASSETS

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
During the fiscal year 2025, rhe Organization received $435,000 that was restricted by the
donors for a specific use or program services to be provided in a subsequent period.
Also, during the fiscal year, the Organization released $1,639,041 in net assets with donor
restrictions due to the passage of time and the use for the restricted purpose. Net assets
with donor restrictions totaled $2,157,136 at June 30,2025 and can be used for specified
program expenses and capital campaign expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2026.

During the fiscal year 2024, the Organization received $1,135,329 that was restricted by
the donors for a specific use or program services to be provided in a subsequent period.
Also, during the fiscal year, the Organization released $2,461,336 in net assets with donor
restrictions due to the passage of time and the use for the restricted purpose. Net assets
with donor restrictions totaled $3,361,177 al June 30,2024 and were used for specified
program expenses and capital campaign expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2025.

NOTEI-INCOMETAXES

ln accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as they relate to income
taxes, the Organization evaluates uncertain tax positions for each reporting period based
on the circumstances related to each transaction or affiliation. At June 30, 2025, the
Organization does not believe that there are unrecognized tax benefits or tax liabilities
that would be considered significant to the financial statements. The Organization's
Federal tax returns for fiscal years ending June 30,2024,2023 and 2022 remain open to
examination by the lnternal Revenue Service.

NOTE J - LEASES

The Organization has obligations as a lessee for office space and office equipment with
initial noncancelable terms in excess of one year. The Organization has classified these
leases as operating leases. The Organization's office space leases generally contain yearly
renewal options. Because the Organization is not reasonably certain to exercise these
renewal options, the optional periods are not included in determining the lease term, and
associated payments under these renewal options are excluded from lease payments.
The Organization's leases do not include termination options for either party to the lease.
Payments due under the lease arrangements are comprised entirely of fixed payments,
with some agreements including an agreed upon annual increase of the fixed amount.

Page 13



Project LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2025

NOTE J - LEASES lcontinued)

Palm City Rental Space

ln July 2021, the Organization entered into an agreement to lease building space which
required 12 monthly payments of $3,500. ln July 2022, the Organization renewed the
Initial agreement to lease the building space for an additional 12 months which required
monthly payments of $3,605. ln July 2023, the Organization renewed the agreement to
lease the space for another 12 months which required monthly payments of $4,200. All of
these agreements required the Organization to pay the rent for 6 months at a time. The
lease liability was measured at a discount rate of 2.88o/o, which is the Organization's risk-
free borrowing rate. The lease changed to month to month after expiration July 2024 and
ended during rhe 2024-2025 fiscal year.

The lease cost for the year ended June 30,2025 are as follows:

Operating Lease Cost $ 3,629

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows:
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement
of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from operating leases $

Non-cash investing and financing activitles:
Additions to right of use assets obtained from:

New operating lease liabilities

Supplemental balance sheet information related to leases was as follows:

Operating Lease Right of Use Assets $

Operating Lease Liabilities

$

$

The Organization has no future minimum payments of lease liabilities under
noncancellable operating leases as of June 30,2025.

NOTE K- NOTE PAYABLE

The Organization has a mortgage loan with Seacoast National Bank that is secured by the
property under mortgage. This loan originated on June 28' 2024. The loan has an
original balance of $1,680,000, carrying a 7 .125o/o interest rate. Monthly payments are
$13,253. On December 28,2031 a balloon payment of $1,351,423 is due consisting of the
remaining interest and principal on the loan. The maturity schedule below reflects the
principal payments being paid on the loan.
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NOTE K- NOTE PAYABLE (continued)

Years
Principal

Owed
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030

2031-2032
Total

Deferred loan
costs

$ 40,410
43,428
46,359
50,133
53,877

1,426,487
1,660,694

(49.646)
$ 1,61 1,048

During the year ended June 30, 2025 the Organization incurred interest expense costs of
$121,075 relatlng to the loan. As of June 30,2025, the balance on the note payable was
$1,611,048, net of deferred loan costs of $49,646.

NOTE L- LINE OF CREDIT

The Organization has maintained a line of credit in the amount of $500,000 at June 30,
2025 lrom a local bank. The line of credit is a revolving line with an initial interest rate
which is subiect to change from time to time based off Wall Street Journal Prime
independent index, due on demand, and is secured by a blanket lien on all business
assets. The Organization had an outstanding balance of $ -0- as of June 30,2025.

NOTE M- BELATED PARTY TBANSACTIONS

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 Proiect LIFT, lnc. entered into a contracted
agreement with a construction management company to provide proiect management
services for various current and future projects. The projects include cottage home
construction, and renovations/bu ild-outs for the Hobe Sound, Palm City(Stuart) and Ft.
Pierce locations. The President of the construction management company is also on the
board of directors and is an officer of Project LIFT, lnc. During the year ended June 30,
2025 Projecl LIFT paid $69,136 to the construction company for the services provided.
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Project LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30,2025

Annual maturities for years following June 30, 2025 are as follows:



Project LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2025

NOTE N. PBIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT- EMPLOYEE RETENTION CREDIT

During fiscal year 24/25 the Organization contracted with a company to file for Employee
Retention Credits relating to quarterly payroll taxes paid in 2020. The Organization
received a refund in May 2025 for $259,707 relating to those payroll taxes paid in:

Ouarter 2 2020
Ouarter 3 2020
Ouarter 4 2020

Net assets - J uly 1, 2023, as previously reported
lncrease in payrolltax refund receivable

Net Assets - July 1, 2023, restated

$169,199
67,540
22,968

$259,707

NOTE O - RESTATEMENT OF NETASSETS

Net assets were restated to properly reflect beginning net assets related to an adiustment
for the Employee Retention Tax Credit which calculated a refund receivable for payroll
taxes paid in 2020 (Note N).

$7,740,836
259,701

$8-000.543

NOTE P_ MANAGEMENT'S REVIEW

Management has evaluated subsequent events for potential recognition or disclosure
through January 19,2026, the date on which the financial statements were available to be
issued.
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Project LIFT, lnc.
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

Year ended June 30, 2025

FEOERAI GRANIOF/PASS.THFOUGH
GRANTOS'PROGRAM IITLE PBOJECT/GRANT 

'

FEOERAL
ASSISTANCE 

'

FUNDING
PERIOD

TOTAL
EXPENOED

UNITEO SIATES DEPARTIIENT Of LABOR - EI/IPIOYMEIVT AND TRAIIIIiIG AOMINISTRANO

APPRENTICESHIP BUILOING AMESICA (ABAI GRANT PAOGRAM

TOTAL EXPENDITUEES OF FEOERAL AWARDS

2024t2025 AP 3AA41.22-6p-A.12 11285 0710112406130/25 I 1,061,299

I 1.051,299

See accompanying Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance Page 17



Prolect LIFT, lnc.
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Year ended June 30, 2025

STATE GRANTOfu PASS.TBAOUGH
GFANTOF'PSOGRAM TITTE PROJECT/GRANT 

'

SIATE
CSFA 

'
TUNDINC

PEBIOO
TOTAL

EXPENDED

STATE Of FLOruDA DEPAATMEI{I Of CHIU)REN AND FAMIUES

MENTORING PROGBAM FOB AT.BISK BOYS

PBOJECT LIFT FACILITY RENOVATIONS. FCO

PASS-THAOUGH FROM THE SOUIH€AS] FLORIDA AEHAVIOFAL HEALTH NETWOB(

SUSSTANCE ABUSE ANO MENTAT IIEALTH. COMMUNIry SERVICES

TOIAL EXPENOITUAES OF STATE FINANCIAT ASSISTANCE

2024nO25

m242025

MPARMS 2024/25

FR 2024t25

@ 220

50.239

o7n124{6t:n)25

07rc 124-0660/25

190,962

42,212

s

60.153 01n124{6tilI,25 142,6182a2A12A?5 aGR55.r5

See accompanying Notes to SchedLrle ot Expenditures ol Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance Page 18



Project LIFT, lnc.
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES

OF FEDERAL AWARDS STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
For the Year Ended June 30,2025

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance
(the "Schedules") includes the federal and state award activrty of Project LIFT, Inc. under
programs of the federal and state governments for the year ended June 30, 2025. The
information in the Schedules are presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S.
Code of Federal Regulations Part 2OO, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles,
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and the State of Florida
Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General. Because the Schedules present only a selected
portion of the operations of Project LIFT, lnc., they are not intended to and do not present the
financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of Project LIFT, lnc.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedules are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance
and the State of Florida Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General, wherein certain types of
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. The organization has elected
to use the 10% de minimus indirect cost rate as covered in 2 CFR 200.414.

NOTE 3 - PROGRAM CLUSTERS

The Uniform Guidance defines a cluster of programs as a grouping of closely related programs
that share common compliance requirements. According to this definition, slmilar programs
deemed to be a cluster of programs are considered to be one program and are tested
accordingly.

NOTE 4 - SUB.RECIPIENT MONITORING

Project LIFT, lnc. has provided no federal awards or state financial assistance to subrecipients

NOTE 5 - MATCHING REOUIREMENTS

All matching requirements for the contracts in effect from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025
have been met by Project LIFT, lnc.

NOTE 6 - CONTINGENCIES

Amounts received, or receivable, from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by
grantor agencies. lf any expenditures are disallowed as a result of these audits, the claims for
reimbursement to the grantor agency would become a liability of Project LIFT, lnc. In the
opinion of Management, any such adjustment would not be significant.

- 19 -
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Project LIFT, lnc.
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs -

Federal Programs and State Financial Assistance
For the Year Ended June 30,2025

SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

Financial Statements

Type of auditofs report issued:

lnternal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified?

Significant deficiency(ies) identifled?

Noncompliance material to financial statements
noted?

Unmodified

Yes

Yes

Yes

Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance

Yes

Yes

Unmodified

XNo
X None reported

XNo

lnternal Control over major programs/projects:

Material weakness(es) identified?

Significant deficiency(ies) identified?

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
for major federal programs and state financial
assistance:

Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with Section 2
CFR 200.516(a) and State of Florida Chapter
10.650, Rules of the Auditor General?

ldentification of major programs/projects

Assistance Number Name of Federal Proqram(s) or Cluster

17.285 Apprenticeship Building America (ABA) Grant Program

CSFA Numbe(s) Name of State Pro o ram S ) or Cluster

60.1 53 Substance Abuse and Mental Health - Community Services

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and B Federal Programs: $750,000

-20 -

XNo
X None reported

Yes X No



Project LIFT, lnc.
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs -

Federal Programs and State Financial Assistance
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee
Pursuant to the Uniform Guidance? X Yes No

FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

No reportable findings.

FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS AND STATE
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

No reportable findings.

OTHER ISSUES - SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

There were no audit findings for the year ended June 30,2024.
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Royal Palm Financial Center
Suite 103
729 Southwest Federal HiShway
Stuart, Florida 34994

7721219-0220
t/x:772/219-0260

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCOROANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

The Board of Directors
Project LIFT, lnc.
Hobe Sound, Florida

lnternal Control over Financial Reporting

ln planning and performing our audit, we considered Project LIFT, lnc.'s internal control over
financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for
the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Project LIFT, lnc.'s internal control. Accordingly, we
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Project LIFT, lnc's internal control.

A deficiency in internal confrol exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness rs a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Certified Public AccountanB PL

Fort Pierce / Stuart

r,aember,qrCp,c oiv33n-for CPA Firms
Private Companies practice Section

Member AICPA Member FICPA

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States of America, the
financial statements of Project LIFT, lnc., which comprise the statement of financial position as of
June 30, 2025 and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the
year then ended, and the related notes to financial statements and have issued our report thereon
dated January 19,2026.
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The Board of Directors
Project LIFT. lnc.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. During our audit, we
noted no deficiencies, significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in internal control over
financial reporting, however significant deficiencies or material weaknesses may exist that have
not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As partof obtaining reasonable assurance aboutwhether Project LIFT, lnc.'sfinancial statements
are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly,
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
the organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance wilh Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization's
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other
purpose.affig
Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank
Certified Public Accountants PL
Stuart, Florida

January 19, 2026
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INOEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH
MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND STATE PROJECT

AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE AND THE STATE OF

FLORIDA CHAPTER 10.650, RULES OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

The Board of Directors
Project LIFT, lnc.
Hobe Sound, Florida

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and State Project

We have audited Project LIFT lnc.'s compliance with the types of compliance requirements
described in the OMB Compliance Supplement and the requirements described inthe Depariment
of Financial Services'Sfare Project Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material
effect on each of Project LIFT, lnc.'s major federal programs and state projects for the year ended
June 30, 2025. Projecl LIFT, lnc.'s majorfederal programs and state projects are identified in the
summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned
costs

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and State Project

ln our opinion, Project LIFT, Inc. complied, in all material respects, with the compliance
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major
federal programs and state projects for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program and State Project

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America ("GAAS"); the standards applicable to financial audits contained
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; the
audit requirements of I[/e 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards ("Uniform Guidance")
and the State of Florida Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor General. Our responsibilities under
those standards; the Uniform Guidance; and the Florida Single Audit Act are further described in
the Auditoas Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of Project LIFT, lnc. and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion on compliance for each major federal program and state project. Our audit does not
provide a legal determination of Project LIFT, lnc.'s compliance with the compliance requirements
referred to above.
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The Board of Directors
Project LIFT, lnc.

Management's Responsibility for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements
applicable to Project LIFT, lnc.'s federal programs and state projects.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and
express an opinion on Project LIFT, lnc.'s compliance based on our audrt. Reasonable assurance
is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform
Guidance and the Florida Single Audit Act will always detect material noncomplrance when it
exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higherthan forthat
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
m isrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance
requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user of
the report on compliance about Project LIFT, lnc.'s compliance with the requirements of each
major federal program and state project as a whole.

ln performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform
Guidance and the State of Florida Single Audit Act, we:

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

ldentify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Project LIFT, lnc.'s compliance
with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures
as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

Obtaan an understanding of Project LIFT, lnc.'s internal control over compliance relevant
to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform
Guidance and the State of Florida Single Audit Act, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of Project LIFT, lnc.'s internal control over compliance.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
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The Board of Directors
Project LIFT, lnc.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identifled during the audit.

Report on lnternal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of
compliance requirement of a federal program or state project on a timely basis. A material
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in
internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program or state project will
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A srgrnrlrc ant deficiency in internal
control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program or state project that is
less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough
to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to
identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our
audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to
be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the
requirements of the Uniform Guidance and the State of Florida Single Audit Act. Accordingly, this
report is not suitable for any other purpose.

bu.th,ru dn
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Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank
Certified Public Accountants PL
Stuart, Florida

January 19, 2026
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